of the Company, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from ₹20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores only) divided into 4,00,00,000 
(Four Crores) equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each by creation of additional ₹15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) equity shares of Rs. 5/- each  and 
consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V:  

V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 
Crores only) divided into 7,00,00,000 (Seven Crores) Equity Shares having face value of Rs.5/- 
(Rupees Five). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized to do all such acts, 
deeds, matters and things as may be deemed necessary and/or expedient in connection therewith or